## Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Health and Medical Education Department**

Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject: Grant of station leave permission to proceed outside the Country in favour of Dr. Aruna Bhat, Medical Officer, Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jammu.

Ref: No: Dir-Ayush/Estt/3326 dated 01.03.2023 and No. Dir-Ayush/Est/3592 dated 06.03.2023, received from Director, Ayush, J&K.

## Government Order No. 326 -JK(HME) of 2023 Dated:- 19 .04.2023

Sanction is, hereby, accorded to the grant of permission in favour of Dr. Aruna Bhat, Medical Officer, Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jammu (presently discharging the service of Dy. Medical Superintendent, Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jammu on temporary basis) to the United States of America w.e.f. 03.5.2023 to 30.06.2023 in connection with attending her son. This shall, however, be subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. That there is no pending inquiry/investigation against the said Officer in any forum of the UT of J&K.
- 2. That all the expenses of the visit/tour shall be borne by the Officer herself.
- 3. That the said visit is not against the interest of the Security.
- 4. That she get her leave sanctioned by the Competent Authority before leaving abroad and report to the headquarters soon after the expiry of the sanctioned leave.
- 5. That the Officer may not engage herself with any employment there during the period of visit.
- 6. That the leave period, so availed for the visit, may be recorded in her Service Book with proper authentication.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

## Sd/-(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government,
Health and Medical Education Department.
Dated: /9 .04.2023

No. HD-ISM/87/2021-02

Copy to the:-

- 01. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 02. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, (J&K), Government of India, New Delhi.
- 03. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.
- 04.Director Ayush, J&K.



- 05.OSD to Advisor (B) to the Lieutenant Governor, (In charge, Health and Medical Education Department).
- 06. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 07.Concerned Officer.
- 08.Private Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.-
- 09. Monday Return (w.2.s.c).
- 10.Government Order file. (HD-ISM/87/2021-02).
- 11.In-charge website.

(Pamposh Ganju)

Under Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department.